Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting of Concord New Energy Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Suite 3901, 39th Floor, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong on Friday, 6 January 2023 at 10:10 a.m. or immediately after the conclusion of the special general meeting of the Company to be held on the same day at 10:00 a.m., whichever is later, for the following purposes:

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the proposed amendments to the existing Bye-laws of the Company (the "Proposed Amendments"), the details of which are set out in the Appendix to the circular of the Company dated 12 December 2022, be and are hereby approved;
- (b) the amended and restated Bye-laws of the Company (the "**New Bye-laws**") which incorporate and consolidate the Proposed Amendments and all previous amendments to the Bye-laws of the Company adopted and approved by the Company in the past (a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and are hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing Bye-laws of the Company; and

(c) any Director, secretary, assistant secretary or registered office provider of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts as may be necessary or expedient in order to effect and implement the adoption of the New Bye-laws and to make relevant registrations and filings in accordance with the requirements of the applicable laws in Bermuda and Hong Kong."

By order of the Board Chan Kam Kwan, Jason Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 12 December 2022

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or (in respect of any shareholder of two or more shares) more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy in the prescribed form together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours (i.e. for the purpose of this special general meeting, not later than 10:10 a.m. on Wednesday, 4 January 2023) before the time fixed for holding of the meeting or adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Proxy forms sent electronically or by any other data transmission process will not be accepted.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending the special general meeting or at any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above, "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons or a black rainstorm warning is in effect at any time after 7:00 a.m. on Friday, 6 January 2023, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.
- 5. The Chinese translation of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Liu Shunxing (Chairman), Ms. Liu Jianhong (Vice Chairperson), Mr. Gui Kai (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Niu Wenhui, Mr. Zhai Feng and Ms. Shang Jia (all of above are executive Directors), Mr. Wang Feng (who is a non-executive Director), and Mr. Yap Fat Suan, Henry, Dr. Jesse Zhixi Fang, Ms. Huang Jian, Mr. Zhang Zhong and Ms. Li Yongli (who are independent non-executive Directors).

* For identification purposes only